You

What the world thinks
YouGov / Future of England Survey Results

Sample Size: 1594 Adults in England
Fieldwork: 27th September - 1st October 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | P |B®t| con | Lab | Y |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25.40 | 50.64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2pE
Dem | Party Dem

Weighted Sample|1594| 354 [ 2791248 191|548 (508 94 [ 598 | 674 | 773 | 821 |175]|676|378|365| 925 | 669

Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:

[Roughly one third of respondents saw this question; n=545]
It was worth it to take back control 45 82 12 4 88 75 18 16 10 80 51 40 21 37 53 68 41 51
Leaving the EU was not worth jeopardising the peace process 55 18 88 96 12 25 82 84 90 20 49 60 79 63 a7 32 59 49

Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes a second independence
referendum in which a majority of Scots vote to leave the UK. If this happens
would you say that:
[Roughly one third of respondents saw this question; n=545]
It was worth it to take back control 50 | 9 18 4 91 | 80 25 16 | 16 86 | 55 45 | 24 43 58 73 | 46 57

Leaving the EU was not worth risking a Yes vote in a second referendum 50 10 82 96 9 20 75 84 84 14 45 55 76 57 42 27 54 43
And how likely is it that Brexit will lead to either of these scenarios
[Roughly one third of respondents saw this question; n=545]
Unravelling of the peace process in Northern Ireland
Very likely 16 1 32 42 2 2 31 29 31 3 13 18 19 19 14 7 18 12
Likey 34 | 27 45 39 13 27 39 49 46 23 34 34 43 3B 32 29 36 30

TOTAL LIKELY 50 28 77 81 15 29 70 78 77 26 47 52 62 54 46 36 54 42
Not very likely 41 | 64 19 18 62 63 25 18 18 65 42 41 28 35 48 56 39 45

Not at all likely 9 11 7 11 10 6 8
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 50 72 24 19 8 71 30 22 23 74 53 48 39 45 54 64 46 57



You

What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1594 Adults in England
Fieldwork: 27th September - 1st October 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
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Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:

A second independence referendum in which a majority of Scots vote to leave
the UK
Very likely 24 14 40 47 3 14 33 32 40 10 20 27 23 29 19 18 27 19
Likely 42 41 43 45 40 41 44 49 43 41 45 40 55 42 42 38 43 41
TOTAL LIKELY 66 55 83 92 43 55 77 81 83 51 65 67 78 71 61 56 70 60
Not very likely 28 | 43 12 39 | 42 19 19 | 15 44 | 28 28 | 13 23 35 39 | 26 31
Not at all likely 6

TOTAL NOT LIKELY 34 45 17 57 45 23 19 17 50 35 33 22 30 39 44 30 40

Some have suggested that **leaving the European Union** might present
challenges to the UK but others disagree, labelling this as Project Fear. For
each of the following please tell us whether you think this would be a price
worth paying or not worth paying for Brexit?

[Asked to roughly two thirds of respondents; n=1049]
The breakup of the United Kingdom

| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 7 4 7 2 9 4 6 2 4 9 10 5 9 9 6 3 7 8
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 41 72 9 7 84 65 21 18 11 74 39 42 26 30 47 60 34 50
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 52 24 83 91 7 31 73 80 85 17 51 53 65 61 46 37 59 42

The party | support losing the next UK general election
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 12 4 5 5 21 10 10 9 6 15 14 10 15 13 12 8 10 14

| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 49 78 18 22 78 71 29 28 23 76 45 53 36 41 56 62 44 56

Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 39 18 76 72 1 19 61 63 71 9 41 38 49 46 32 30 46 30

The UK gets substantially poorer
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 5 4 2 1 8 3 2 2 1 6 6 4 8 5 4 4 4 6

| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 41 76 9 7 87 69 20 13 11 76 41 41 26 31 46 61 35 50

Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 54 20 20 93 5 28 78 85 88 18 53 55 66 64 50 36 61 44

| get substantially poorer

| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 5 2 2 2 11 4 3 3 1 6 7 3 8 5 3 4 3 7
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 41 75 7 7 82 66 20 14 10 75 40 41 25 29 47 60 34 50
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 55 23 91 91 8 30 e 83 88 18 53 56 66 65 50 36 63 43
The party | support breaking apart
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 11 5 7 7 17 11 7 10 6 14 13 8 15 10 13 7 11 10
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 50 80 22 18 81 70 34 26 23 79 47 53 32 45 55 63 44 58

Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 39 15 71 76 1 18 59 64 70 8 40 38 53 45 32 30 45 31
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Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:

The destruction of the UK farming industry
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 4 2 3 4 7 3 3 4 2 5 6 3 11 5 2 2 3 6

| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 38 70 11 4 77 59 21 14 9 72 39 37 19 28 44 57 31 a7

Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 58 | 28 87 92 16 | 37 76 82 89 24 56 59 70 67 53 40 66 a7

Protests in which members of the public are badly injured
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 5 5 3 1 7 4 4 0 1 7 7 4 10 6 5 2 4 7

| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 38 | 65 8 9 77 57 19 19 9 69 40 37 25 32 39 53 33 45

Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 57 | 31 89 90 16 39 78 81 90 25 53 60 65 62 56 44 63 48

Violence directed towards Members of Parliament

| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 7 5 4 3 9 4 4 3 2 8 10 4 11 8 4 5 6 8
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 39 65 11 8 77 58 23 15 10 71 38 41 27 31 45 53 34 46
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 54 30 85 90 14 38 73 82 88 21 53 55 62 61 51 42 60 46

And for each of the following, please tell us whether you think this would be
likely to occur if the *UK leaves the EU**. Do you think leaving the EU would
lead to:
[Asked to roughly two thirds of respondents; n=1049]
The breakup of the United Kingdom
Very likely 16 3 30 26 5 7 22 27 24 6 16 15 20 19 12 11 17 14
Likely 36 18 48 54 22 26 49 48 50 23 37 35 42 39 35 27 40 30
TOTAL LIKELY 52 21 78 80 27 33 71 75 74 29 53 50 62 58 47 38 57 44
Not very likely 39 | 63 16 20 52 | 52 23 25 23 54 37 41 31 33 42 50 36 44
Not at all likely 10 16 6 0 21 15 6 0 2 17 10 9 7 9 10 12 8 12
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 49 79 22 20 73 67 29 25 25 71 47 50 38 42 52 62 44 56
The party | support losing the next UK general election
Very likely 12 5 11 18 17 11 14 15 13 11 15 10 15 13 12 10 11 13
Likely 40 | 30 49 48 26 | 33 48 48 51 30 37 43 43 43 37 36 42 37
TOTAL LIKELY 52 35 60 66 43 44 62 63 64 41 52 53 58 56 49 46 53 50
Not very likely 39 55 31 32 48 48 32 34 32 49 38 40 32 36 42 45 39 39
Not at all likely 9 10 9 2 9 8 6 3 4 10 11 7 9 9 8 9 7 11
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 48 65 40 34 57 56 38 37 36 59 49 47 41 45 50 54 46 50




You

What the world thinks
Sample Size: 1594 Adults in England
Fieldwork: 27th September - 1st October 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | P [B®tl con  1an | “P |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25.49 | 5064 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem | Party Dem

Weighted Sample|1594| 3542791248191 [ 548|508 94 | 598 | 674 | 773 | 821 |175|676|378|365| 925 | 669

Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:

The UK gets substantially poorer
Very likely 25 2 53 54 4 7 44 46 47 5 27 24 33 32 21 16 30 19
Likely 27 | 17 31 37 12 22 31 42 38 15 25 30 36 33 24 19 29 26
TOTAL LIKELY 52 19 84 91 6 29 75 88 85 20 52 54 69 65 45 35 59 45
Not very likely 37 | 66 11 8 54 | 56 19 8 14 60 37 37 23 28 42 51 33 42
Not at all likely 10 | 15 5 0 30 | 14 6 3 1 19 12 9 8 7 14 14 8 13
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 47 81 16 8 84 70 25 11 15 79 49 46 31 3 56 65 41 55
| get substantially poorer
Very likely 16 2 32 28 4 5 28 21 25 6 16 17 16 22 13 10 17 16
Likely 31 | 17 37 47 15 24 35 45 42 20 29 33 40 34 29 24 32 30
TOTAL LIKELY 47 19 69 75 19 29 63 66 67 26 45 50 56 56 42 34 49 46
Not very likely 44 | 68 24 24 63 61 31 30 30 60 45 42 36 36 47 56 43 44
Not at all likely 9 13 6 1 18 10 7 4 3 14 11 8 7 8 11 10 8 10
TOTAL NOTLIKELY 53 81 30 25 81 71 38 34 33 74 56 50 43 44 58 66 51 54
The party | support breaking apart
Very likely 7 3 7 8 11 6 8 4 8 5 7 7 10 6 11 5 7 8
Likey 30 | 27 31 31 30| 32 34 26 33 29 29 32 29 29 30 34 30 30
TOTAL LIKELY 37 30 38 39 41 38 42 30 41 34 36 39 39 3 41 39 37 38
Not very likely 48 | 56 49 52 44 | 49 47 57 48 50 47 49 45 49 50 46 49 47
Not at all likely 14 | 14 13 10 14 | 13 11 13 11 15 17 12 16 16 10 15 14 15
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 62 70 62 62 58 62 58 70 59 65 64 61 61 65 60 61 63 62
The destruction of the UK farming industry
Very likely 15 1 33 28
Likely 27 8 41 46 16 38 42 43 10 27 28 39 3 21 17 31 23
TOTAL LIKELY 42 9 74 74 19 63 68 68 13 40 45 58 54 32 27 47 37
Not very likely 44 | 66 20 25 61 60 28 32 28 63 44 44 33 3 52 55 42 47
Not at all likely 14 | 25 6 1 33 21 9 0 3 25 16 12 9 11 16 18 11 17
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 58 91 26 26 94 81 37 32 31 88 60 56 42 46 68 73 53 64
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | P [B®tl con  1an | “P |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25.49 | 5064 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem | Party Dem

Weighted Sample|1594| 3542791248191 [ 548|508 94 | 598 | 674 | 773 | 821 |175|676|378|365| 925 | 669

Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:

Protests in which members of the public are badly injured
Very likely 16 5 31 23 9 10 23 20 25 7 19 13 23 22 11 8 19 12
Likely 34 | 22 40 49 19 29 41 48 45 25 31 37 4 36 34 26 35 33
TOTAL LIKELY 50 27 71 72 28 39 64 68 70 32 50 50 67 58 45 34 54 45
Not very likely 42 | 62 23 27 57 1| 53 30 31 28 57 42 42 28 34 47 57 40 45
Not at all likely 8 10 6 0 14 8 6 1 3 12 8 8 5 8 8 8 6 10
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 50 72 29 27 71 61 36 32 31 69 50 50 33 42 55 65 46 55
Violence directed towards Members of Parliament
Very likely 17 5 30 24 9 9 25 18 23 9 17 17 24 20 13 11 17 16
Likely 35 | 28 42 51 22 | 31 41 54 46 26 34 35 43 38 32 28 38 31
TOTAL LIKELY 52 33 72 75 31 40 66 72 69 35 51 52 67 58 45 39 55 47
Not very likely 41 | 57 23 23 53 | 52 28 23 27 55 39 42 26 32 48 53 39 43
Not at all likely 8 10 5 2 16 8 5 5 5 11 10 6 7 9 7 8 6 10
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 49 67 28 25 69 60 33 28 32 66 49 48 33 41 55 61 45 53

Some have suggested that stopping Brexit and **remaining in the EU** might
present challenges to the UK but others disagree. For each of the following
please tell us whether you think this would be a price worth paying or not
worth paying for stopping Brexit
[Asked to roughly two thirds of respondents; n=1049]
Undermining faith in democracy
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 10 7 8 1 17 9 9 4 5 13 13 7 10 10 8 12 7 14
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 46 31 62 75 16 34 58 74 68 26 47 46 54 50 40 44 53 38
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 43 63 31 23 68 58 34 21 27 61 40 47 36 40 52 44 40 48
Those parts of the UK who voted to Leave losing faith in the Union
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 11 9 7 3 20 10 8 11 5 14 15 7 14 10 10 12 9 13
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain inthe EU 51 | 32 68 84 20 | 37 65 73 74 28 48 53 59 55 43 49 57 43
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 38 59 25 13 60 53 28 16 21 58 37 40 28 36 a7 39 34 44
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | P [B®tl con  1an | “P |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25.49 | 5064 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem | Party Dem

Weighted Sample|1594| 3542791248191 [ 548|508 94 | 598 | 674 | 773 | 821 |175|676|378|365| 925 | 669

Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:

English independence
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 15 | 16 7 4 37 18 11 13 5 26 18 12 13 13 16 20 13 18

| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 46 29 67 74 15 34 58 71 69 24 45 48 53 51 41 41 51 40

Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 38 55 27 21 49 48 31 15 26 51 37 40 34 37 43 39 35 42

The destruction of the UK fishing industry
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 6 4 5 2 14 5 5 4 3 9 10 3 8 6 5 8 5 8

| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain inthe EU 45 | 30 60 73 17 33 55 75 67 25 48 42 55 48 39 42 49 39

Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 49 | 66 35 25 69 62 40 21 31 66 43 55 37 46 57 50 46 53

The party | support breaking apart

| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 11 6 6 5 18 10 7 9 6 13 14 8 12 11 9 12 9 13
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 52 34 71 82 19 38 66 78 76 29 50 54 55 57 46 48 57 45
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 37 59 23 14 63 52 27 13 18 58 36 38 33 31 45 40 34 42
The party | support losing the next UK general election
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 11 7 8 4 20 10 7 11 5 14 15 7 9 9 11 13 8 14
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 53 35 71 85 19 39 67 77 e 29 51 55 66 59 45 48 60 45

Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 36 59 21 11 61 51 26 12 18 57 34 38 25 32 44 40 32 41
Protests in which members of the public are badly injured

| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 7 4 3 1 16 6 6 9 2 11 10 5 8 8 6 7 6 10
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 40 28 54 62 16 30 43 63 57 23 42 37 46 43 35 36 45 33
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 53 68 43 36 68 63 51 28 41 67 47 58 46 49 59 57 50 58
Violence directed towards Members of Parliament
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 7 4 5 1 14 5 6 3 2 9 10 5 13 7 6 6 6 9
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 40 28 52 64 17 31 47 61 58 24 42 39 46 42 36 39 45 33

Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 53 68 42 35 69 63 48 36 40 67 48 57 40 51 58 55 48 58
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | P [B®tl con  1an | “P |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25.49 | 5064 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem | Party Dem

Weighted Sample|1594| 3542791248191 [ 548|508 94 | 598 | 674 | 773 | 821 |175|676|378|365| 925 | 669

Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:

And for each of the following please tell us whether you think this would be
likely to occur if the **UK remains in the EU**. Do you think stopping Brexit and
not leaving the EU would lead to
[Asked to roughly two thirds of respondents; n=1049]
Undermining faith in democracy
Very likely 33 | 57 11 12 71 ] 52 21 20 15 55 35 32 31 25 39 41 30 37
Likey 29 | 15 37 46 12 | 21 35 39 41 18 28 30 34 34 25 24 33 24
TOTAL LIKELY 62 72 48 58 83 73 56 59 56 73 63 62 65 59 64 65 63 61
Notverylikely 30 | 25 39 39 11| 24 34 36 37 21 28 31 27 31 29 30 30 30
Not at all likely 8 4 13 4 6 3 10 5 8 6 9 7 9 10 7 5 7 9
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 38 29 52 43 17 27 44 41 45 27 37 38 36 41 36 35 37 39
Those parts of the UK who voted to Leave losing faith in the Union
Very likely 31 | 49 13 13 64 | 45 21 17 14 50 29 33 27 24 38 36 27 36
Likely 36 23 47 52 19 31 43 44 48 25 35 37 44 40 31 33 41 30
TOTAL LIKELY 67 72 60 65 83 76 64 61 62 75 64 70 71 64 69 69 68 66
Not very likely 26 | 23 29 30 13| 20 28 33 30 19 26 25 21 26 24 28 26 25
Not at all likely 7 5 11 6 5 4 8 7 8 6 10 5 8 10 7 4 6 9
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 33 28 40 36 18 24 36 40 38 25 36 30 29 3 31 32 32 34
English independence
Very likely 8 12 2 2 19 12 5 4 2 14 8 8 5 5 11 11 6 12
Likely 18 17 18 10 21 19 17 12 11 21 15 20 21 20 15 17 16 20
TOTAL LIKELY 26 29 20 12 40 31 22 16 13 35 23 28 26 25 26 28 22 32
Not very likely 53 | 499 54 62 39 | 51 56 51 64 44 53 53 49 56 50 52 56 48
Notatalllikely 21 | 22 26 26 21 | 18 22 33 22 21 24 19 24 19 23 21 22 20
TOTAL NOTLIKELY 74 71 80 8 60 69 78 84 86 65 77 72 73 75 73 73 78 68
The destruction of the UK fishing industry
Very likely 14 19 4 5 40 22 6 10 5 25 14 15 10 10 19 20 12 18
Likely 19 23 17 14 16 22 17 13 15 21 18 19 24 18 16 19 20 17
TOTAL LIKELY 33 42 21 19 56 44 23 23 20 46 32 34 34 28 35 39 32 35
Not very likely 53 48 60 64 37 49 59 51 61 44 51 55 47 56 52 53 54 52
Not at all likely 14 9 19 18 8 7 18 26 19 10 16 12 19 16 13 9 14 14
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 67 57 79 82 45 56 77 77 80 54 67 67 66 72 65 62 68 66
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | P [B®tl con  1an | “P |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25.49 | 5064 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem | Party Dem

Weighted Sample|1594| 3542791248191 [ 548|508 94 | 598 | 674 | 773 | 821 |175|676|378|365| 925 | 669

Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:

The party | support breaking apart
Very likely 13 | 17 5 2 29 18 7 7 5 21 14 11 10 10 16 14 12 14
Likely 31 | 38 29 24 31| 41 30 17 30 35 31 31 27 28 32 37 31 31
TOTAL LIKELY 44 55 34 26 60 59 37 24 35 56 45 42 37 38 48 51 43 45
Not very likely 43 | 38 46 56 33 | 37 48 52 50 37 40 47 42 47 42 41 45 42
Not at all likely 13 7 20 18 7 4 14 24 15 8 15 11 21 15 10 8 12 14
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 56 45 66 74 40 41 62 76 65 45 55 58 63 62 52 49 57 56
The party | support losing the next UK general election
Very likely 16 | 20 10 9 32 21 13 11 9 22 19 13 14 14 19 17 15 17
Likely 38 | 36 35 41 37 | 40 39 43 43 37 36 40 36 37 37 41 38 38
TOTAL LIKELY 54 56 45 50 69 61 52 54 52 59 55 53 50 51 56 58 53 55
Not very likely 38 | 38 41 43 281 35 40 4 41 34 37 38 36 38 38 37 40 34
Not at all likely 9 6 14 7 3 4 8 5 8 6 8 9 14 11 6 5 7 11
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 47 44 55 50 31 39 48 46 49 40 45 47 50 49 44 42 47 45
Protests in which members of the public are badly injured
Very likely 17 | 25 11 9 33 23 12 15 11 23 22 13 21 17 18 16 16 19
Likey 35 | 30 41 42 29 | 35 39 40 43 31 33 37 41 35 38 31 37 33
TOTAL LIKELY 52 55 52 51 62 58 51 55 54 54 55 50 62 52 56 47 53 52
Notvery likely 40 | 39 37 46 33 | 37 38 42 39 38 39 41 31 38 38 47 41 38
Not at all likely 8 6 10 3 5 5 10 2 7 8 7 9 7 10 6 6 6 10
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 48 45 47 49 38 42 48 44 46 46 46 50 38 48 44 53 47 48
Violence directed towards Members of Parliament
Very likely 19 | 23 18 10 36 24 16 15 13 24 22 17 24 19 19 17 18 20
Likely 37 | 36 41 49 23 | 34 43 49 48 30 38 37 40 41 38 30 42 32
TOTAL LIKELY 56 59 59 50 59 58 59 64 61 54 60 54 64 60 57 47 60 52
Not very likely 36 | 38 31 34 34| 36 33 32 32 39 34 38 28 32 38 45 35 38
Not at all likely 7 3 10 7 8 6 9 4 7 7 7 8 7 9 5 8 5 11
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 43 41 41 41 42 42 42 36 39 46 41 46 35 41 43 53 40 49
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Sample Size: 1594 Adults in England
Fieldwork: 27th September - 1st October 2019

Region Identity
Rest of | .. English |More English [ Equally English | More British | British not Don't
Total fLondon | o [ Midlands |North | pritish| than British | and British | than English| English | *™"®"| know
Weighted Sample|1594| 222 | 618 | 304 |450| 140 334 562 272 127 (81|78
Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:
[Roughly one third of respondents saw this question; n=545]
It was worth it to take back control 45 35 45 50 47 72 63 46 20 42 37 27
Leaving the EU was not worth jeopardising the peace process 55 65 55 50 53 28 37 54 80 58 63 73
Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes a second independence
referendum in which a majority of Scots vote to leave the UK. If this happens
would you say that:
[Roughly one third of respondents saw this question; n=545]
It was worth it to take back control 50 33 50 59 54 79 73 53 22 43 31 32
Leaving the EU was not worth risking a Yes vote in a second referendum 50 67 50 41 46 21 27 47 78 57 69 68
And how likely is it that Brexit will lead to either of these scenarios
[Roughly one third of respondents saw this question; n=545]
Unravelling of the peace process in Northern Ireland
Very likely 16 27 12 16 14 3 5 12 23 35 31 23
Likely 34 43 37 28 30 19 35 40 43 19 19 25
TOTAL LIKELY 50 70 49 44 44 22 40 52 66 54 50 48
Not very likely 41 21 45 43 46 72 52 38 34 35 27 24
Not at all likely 9 9 6 13 10 6 8 9 0 10 24 28

TOTAL NOT LIKELY 50 30 51 56 56 78 60 47 34 45 51 52
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Region Identity
Restof | .. English | More English | Equally English | More British | British not Don't
Total [London| o, | Midlands | North] gritish than Brigt’ish qandyBritigh than English| English | "' know
Weighted Sample[1594| 222 | 618 | 304 |[450( 140 334 562 272 127 |81 78
Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:
A second independence referendum in which a majority of Scots vote to leave
the UK
Very likely 24 33 21 25 21 12 14 19 38 33 48 25
Likely 42 43 42 39 44 33 43 47 46 47 23 29
TOTAL LIKELY 66 76 63 64 65 45 57 66 84 80 71 54
Not very likely 28 19 32 23 29 48 40 28 16 21 14 18
Not at all likely 6 5 4 12 5 7 4 7 0 0 15 28
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 34 24 36 B35 34 55 44 B35 16 21 29 46
Some have suggested that **leaving the European Union** might present
challenges to the UK but others disagree, labelling this as Project Fear. For
each of the following please tell us whether you think this would be a price
worth paying or not worth paying for Brexit?
[Asked to roughly two thirds of respondents; n=1049]
The breakup of the United Kingdom
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 7 7 5 5 11 21 5 5 6 4 2 23
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 41 31 45 45 38 54 61 41 24 25 28 18
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 52 62 50 50 51 25 33 54 71 71 70 59
The party | support losing the next UK general election
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 12 10 11 7 16 23 11 10 8 7 18 16
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 49 34 54 57 44 59 62 53 39 34 25 28
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 39 56 35 35 40 18 27 37 53 59 57 56
The UK gets substantially poorer
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 5 6 3 4 7 10 3 5 3 2 4 17
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 41 32 44 44 39 61 61 39 27 25 26 20
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 54 62 52 52 54 28 36 56 70 72 69 63
| get substantially poorer
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 5 7 3 4 6 11 2 5 5 3 4 13
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 41 33 44 45 37 58 59 41 22 27 30 18
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 55 61 53 51 57 31 39 54 74 70 66 69
The party | support breaking apart
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 11 8 9 11 12 16 9 11 7 7 13 20
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 50 41 53 54 49 65 67 53 36 31 35 24
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 39 51 38 35 38 19 24 37 57 62 52 56
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Region Identity
Restof | .. English | More English | Equally English | More British | British not Don't
Total [London| o, | Midlands | North] gritish than Brigt’ish qandyBritigh than English| English | "' know
Weighted Sample[1594| 222 | 618 | 304 |[450( 140 334 562 272 127 |81 78
Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:
The destruction of the UK farming industry
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 4 5 3 4 6 9 1 5 2 2 4 16
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 38 33 40 41 35 57 56 37 22 23 27 18
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 58 62 56 55 59 34 42 58 76 75 69 66
Protests in which members of the public are badly injured
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 5 6 4 3 8 9 3 5 4 4 6 13
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 38 31 41 42 35 63 55 34 25 22 26 26
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 57 63 55 55 57 27 42 61 72 74 68 61
Violence directed towards Members of Parliament
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 7 6 5 8 8 13 4 6 5 1 7 22
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to take back control 39 32 43 39 38 61 57 37 25 24 24 26
Leaving the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 54 62 52 53 54 26 39 57 70 74 69 52
And for each of the following, please tell us whether you think this would be
likely to occur if the *UK leaves the EU**. Do you think leaving the EU would
lead to:
[Asked to roughly two thirds of respondents; n=1049]
The breakup of the United Kingdom
Very likely 16 23 12 12 19 12 8 12 22 24 38 27
Likely 36 35 35 34 37 26 34 35 38 47 41 32
TOTAL LIKELY 52 58 47 46 56 38 42 47 60 71 79 59
Not very likely 39 32 43 43 35 42 48 42 35 26 18 25
Not at all likely 10 9 10 10 9 20 10 11 5 3 4 15
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 49 41 53 53 44 62 58 53 40 29 22 40
The party | support losing the next UK general election
Very likely 12 13 9 7 19 20 10 10 16 9 19 11
Likely 40 40 45 37 35 22 36 43 43 47 42 43
TOTAL LIKELY 52 58 54 44 54 42 46 53 59 56 61 54
Not very likely 39 42 36 46 37 44 46 39 35 39 26 32
Not at all likely 9 4 10 9 9 14 8 8 6 6 13 14

TOTAL NOT LIKELY 48 46 46 55 46 58 54 47 41 45 39 46
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Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:
The UK gets substantially poorer
Very likely 25 43 20 22 27 10 13 23 38 48 43 30
Likely 27 18 30 28 28 18 24 30 32 28 17 39
TOTAL LIKELY 52 61 50 50 55 28 37 53 70 76 60 69
Not very likely 37 34 39 38 34 43 53 36 26 21 33 18
Not at all likely 10 6 11 12 11 29 10 11 4 3 7 13
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 47 40 50 50 45 72 63 47 30 24 40 31
| get substantially poorer
Very likely 16 25 14 16 15 17 7 15 18 31 33 22
Likely 31 23 33 31 33 15 25 32 43 40 16 42
TOTAL LIKELY 47 48 47 47 48 32 32 47 61 71 49 64
Not very likely 44 46 43 45 41 46 61 43 36 25 40 26
Not at all likely 9 5 10 8 11 22 7 10 3 5 11 10
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 53 51 53 53 52 68 68 53 39 30 51 36
The party | support breaking apart
Very likely 7 12 6 4 9 13 5 5 10 6 22 6
Likely 30 27 34 29 28 24 29 34 31 24 26 36
TOTAL LIKELY 37 39 40 33 37 37 34 39 41 30 48 42
Not very likely 48 53 46 54 45 43 50 47 50 56 41 41
Not at all likely 14 7 15 12 18 20 16 15 9 14 11 18
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 62 60 61 66 63 63 66 62 59 70 52 59
The destruction of the UK farming industry
Very likely 15 27 13 10 15 9 5 14 20 21 35 23
Likely 27 23 25 29 32 14 18 29 35 40 25 46
TOTAL LIKELY 42 50 38 39 47 23 23 43 55 61 60 69
Not very likely 44 43 50 43 37 48 56 47 38 31 31 17
Not at all likely 14 7 12 18 16 29 21 10 7 7 10 14

TOTAL NOT LIKELY 58 50 62 61 53 7 77 57 45 38 41 31
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Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:
Protests in which members of the public are badly injured
Very likely 16 21 13 10 21 14 11 15 16 28 32 19
Likely 34 31 36 41 28 22 32 32 46 34 36 41
TOTAL LIKELY 50 52 49 51 49 36 43 47 62 62 68 60
Not very likely 42 41 44 41 42 52 51 44 33 36 26 30
Not at all likely 8 6 7 7 10 13 6 9 5 2 7 10
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 50 47 51 48 52 65 57 53 38 38 33 40
Violence directed towards Members of Parliament
Very likely 17 22 14 14 20 17 8 16 22 26 29 18
Likely 35 40 35 34 32 18 39 33 41 35 33 38
TOTAL LIKELY 52 62 49 48 52 B35 47 49 63 61 62 56
Not very likely 41 32 44 45 37 52 47 40 32 37 33 31
Not at all likely 8 5 7 7 11 13 6 10 5 2 5 12
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 49 37 51 52 48 65 53 50 37 39 38 43
Some have suggested that stopping Brexit and **remaining in the EU** might
present challenges to the UK but others disagree. For each of the following
please tell us whether you think this would be a price worth paying or not
worth paying for stopping Brexit
[Asked to roughly two thirds of respondents; n=1049]
Undermining faith in democracy
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 10 10 10 8 12 18 7 10 8 5 14 24
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 46 55 44 52 43 26 43 49 56 61 34 43
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 43 35 47 40 45 56 51 41 36 34 52 33
Those parts of the UK who voted to Leave losing faith in the Union
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 11 9 9 8 16 22 9 11 8 7 10 17
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 51 60 50 55 44 30 43 54 60 63 49 49
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 38 30 40 37 40 48 47 35 32 30 42 34




You

What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1594 Adults in England
Fieldwork: 27th September - 1st October 2019

Region Identity
Rest of | .. English |More English [ Equally English | More British | British not Don't
Total [London| o, | Midlands | North] gritish than Brigt’ish qandyBritigh than English| English | "' know
Weighted Sample[1594| 222 | 618 | 304 |[450( 140 334 562 272 127 (81| 78
Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:
English independence
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 15 14 14 16 18 39 15 14 10 8 16 13
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 46 60 46 48 40 18 45 49 51 54 46 54
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 38 26 41 37 42 43 40 37 39 37 38 33
The destruction of the UK fishing industry
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 6 4 7 6 8 11 5 6 6 2 5 12
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 45 56 43 44 42 27 38 46 52 66 42 49
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 49 40 50 50 50 62 57 48 42 32 52 39
The party | support breaking apart
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 11 9 11 10 13 22 8 10 10 8 6 19
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 52 59 52 56 46 30 48 53 61 69 49 48
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 37 32 37 34 41 48 44 36 29 23 45 33
The party | support losing the next UK general election
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 11 7 11 9 13 21 8 11 10 9 8 14
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 53 63 53 55 49 31 49 54 64 70 49 52
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 36 31 37 36 38 49 43 35 26 21 43 34
Protests in which members of the public are badly injured
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 7 7 7 7 9 16 5 7 6 3 8 12
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 40 52 39 37 36 20 36 41 46 53 35 47
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 53 41 54 56 55 64 59 52 48 44 56 41
Violence directed towards Members of Parliament
| want this to happen regardless of Brexit 7 4 6 8 10 15 7 7 5 3 6 13
| see it as a risk but it's worth it to remain in the EU 40 50 39 41 37 25 37 40 46 50 34 49
Staying in the EU is not worth the risk of this happening 53 46 55 51 52 61 55 52 49 47 60 38
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Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:
And for each of the following please tell us whether you think this would be
likely to occur if the **UK remains in the EU**. Do you think stopping Brexit and
not leaving the EU would lead to
[Asked to roughly two thirds of respondents; n=1049]
Undermining faith in democracy
Very likely 33 27 37 30 33 51 45 31 26 16 35 11
Likely 29 32 30 31 24 17 25 29 35 40 23 35
TOTAL LIKELY 62 59 67 61 57 68 70 60 61 56 58 46
Not very likely 30 31 27 31 33 16 25 34 35 39 25 29
Not at all likely 8 10 6 7 9 15 5 6 4 5 17 25
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 38 41 33 38 42 31 30 40 39 44 42 54
Those parts of the UK who voted to Leave losing faith in the Union
Very likely 31 27 31 28 34 43 41 28 26 24 31 12
Likely 36 38 39 40 29 29 33 37 47 34 29 27
TOTAL LIKELY 67 65 70 68 63 72 74 65 73 58 60 39
Not very likely 26 30 23 25 27 13 21 29 22 30 34 40
Not at all likely 7 5 7 7 9 15 5 6 5 12 6 20
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 33 35 30 32 36 28 26 35 27 42 40 60
English independence
Very likely 8 4 11 3 11 21 6 9 4 2 10 5
Likely 18 13 20 16 18 24 13 19 14 19 24 29
TOTAL LIKELY 26 17 31 19 29 45 19 28 18 21 34 34
Not very likely 53 69 49 57 48 28 61 52 59 54 57 41
Not at all likely 21 14 20 25 23 27 19 20 23 25 9 25
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 74 83 69 82 71 55 80 72 82 79 66 66
The destruction of the UK fishing industry
Very likely 14 12 18 9 15 23 16 14 9 8 20 16
Likely 19 18 19 24 14 13 25 17 19 20 4 18
TOTAL LIKELY 33 30 37 33 29 36 41 31 28 28 24 34
Not very likely 53 55 52 54 53 41 51 56 56 52 68 40
Not at all likely 14 15 11 14 18 23 9 12 16 20 9 26

TOTAL NOT LIKELY 67 70 63 68 71 64 60 68 72 72 77 66
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Some have suggested that leaving the European Union might present
challenges to the UK. One of these includes the unravelling of the peace
process in Northern Ireland. If this happens would you say that:
The party | support breaking apart
Very likely 13 12 14 8 13 22 11 13 11 8 16 10
Likely 31 36 31 33 27 27 37 29 32 28 34 25
TOTAL LIKELY 44 48 45 41 40 49 48 42 43 36 50 35
Not very likely 43 43 43 46 42 32 43 48 41 49 37 36
Not at all likely 13 8 11 13 18 19 8 10 16 15 13 29
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 56 51 54 59 60 51 51 58 57 64 50 65
The party | support losing the next UK general election
Very likely 16 13 16 15 19 26 18 14 14 8 23 11
Likely 38 39 43 35 33 32 39 39 39 40 31 33
TOTAL LIKELY 54 52 59 50 52 58 57 53 53 48 54 44
Not very likely 38 43 33 41 39 26 36 40 40 41 33 36
Not at all likely 9 6 9 9 10 15 7 7 7 11 13 20
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 47 49 42 50 49 41 43 47 47 52 46 56
Protests in which members of the public are badly injured
Very likely 17 15 19 12 19 27 20 16 14 18 18 9
Likely 35 38 36 38 31 28 37 34 39 39 30 39
TOTAL LIKELY 52 53 55) 50 50 55 57 50 53 57 48 48
Not very likely 40 40 39 42 39 30 37 43 41 38 43 38
Not at all likely 8 6 6 8 11 15 6 8 6 4 9 15
TOTAL NOT LIKELY 48 46 45 50 50 45 43 51 47 42 52 53
Violence directed towards Members of Parliament
Very likely 19 18 20 15 21 27 19 17 22 13 22 13
Likely 37 43 39 42 29 27 42 35 38 51 30 35
TOTAL LIKELY 56 61 59 57 50 54 61 52 60 64 52 48
Not very likely 36 33 34 37 40 30 34 41 34 27 46 36
Not at all likely 7 6 7 6 10 15 5 7 5 9 2 16

TOTAL NOT LIKELY 43 39 41 43 50 45 39 48 39 36 48 52



